
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Community & Children's Services Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 11 MAY 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Rehana Ameer 

Randall Anderson 
Tom Anderson 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Richard Crossan 
James de Sausmarez 
Mary Durcan 
John Fletcher 
Marianne Fredericks 
Prem Goyal 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Caroline Haines 
Ann Holmes 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
 

Deputy Henry Jones 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Henrika Priest 
Jason Pritchard 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Ruby Sayed 
Pooja Suri Tank 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Mark Wheatley 
Philip Woodhouse 
George Abrahams 
 

 
Co-opted  
Members: 

Laura Jørgensen and Matt Piper  

 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at the rising of the Committee.  

 
N.B. Part of this meeting may be the subject if audio visual recording. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27 April 2017. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 The Committee are invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29. 

 
 For Decision 
6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 The Committee are invited to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 

Order 30. 
 

 For Decision 
7. COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 28) 

 
8. RESOLUTION OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 The Committee are invited to receive the resolution.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
9. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN: DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 74) 

 
 
 



3 
 

10. QUARTER 4 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 104) 

 
11. REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL RESOURCES TO SUPPORT UNACCOMPANIED 

ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 105 - 110) 

 
12. STRONGER COMMUNITIES (CENTRAL GRANTS) PROGRAMME - AWARD OF 

GRANTS 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 111 - 124) 

 
13. BIANNUAL COMMISSIONING UPDATE 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 125 - 158) 

 
14. SOCIAL WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 159 - 200) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 201 - 204) 

 



4 
 

19. ELECTRONIC SOCIAL CARE RECORDING SYSTEM 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 205 - 210) 

 
20. DEVELOPING OUR FIVE-YEAR BUSINESS PLAN - OUTCOME OF AN 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 211 - 214) 

 
21. ISSUE REPORT: HOSTEL DEVELOPMENT & LODGE LL (MIDDLE STREET) 

ENABLING PROJECT 
 Director of Community & Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 215 - 220) 

 
22. GOLDEN LANE PLAYGROUND REFURBISHMENT 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 221 - 234) 

 
23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 17 February 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 17 February 2017 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Dhruv Patel (Chairman) 
Gareth Moore (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy John Barker 
Emma Edhem 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Bill Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman David Graves 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 

Barbara Newman 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Emma Price 
Virginia Rounding 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
James de Sausmarez 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Laura Jørgensen 
Alex Bain-Stewart 
Chris Punter 
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community & Children's Services Department 

Jacquie Campbell - Community & Children's Services Department 

Paul Murtagh 
Lorraine Burke 
Ellie Ward 
Sarah Greenwood 
Carol Boswarthack 
Mark Jarvis 
Steve Chandler 
Stephen Bage 
Stephanie Basten 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- Public Relations Office 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies had been received from Alder
[...]
 it. The motion was lost and the Committee agreed to 
delegate the matter to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman.  
  
RESOLVED – That the amendment of Paragraph 29 of the Delegations to the 
Director of the Community and Children’s Services be approved for 
consideration by the Court of Common Council; and that authority be delegated 
to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman to 
review and agree the marriage premises license fee. 
 

6. CARERS STRATEGY UPDATE  
Members noted an update on the Carers Action Plan based on the analysis of 
evidence and consultation with carers and stakeholders that took place in 2015, 
and also in the context of the Care Act 2014. The Action Plan contained the six 
key priorities contained in the strategy with the overarching aim of improving 
outcomes for carers in the City of London. A key aim of the Action Plan was to 
focus on ways in which carers can be identified at an earlier stage and offered 
support, with a focus 
on improving their health and wellbeing.  
 
Resolved – that the report be received. 
 

7. QUARTER 3 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  

Page 2



Members noted the progress made during Quarter 3 (Q3 – October to 
December 2016) against the refreshed 2015–17 Community and Children’s 
Services Business Plan, including what has been achieved and the progress 
made against the five departmental strategic aims: 

Safeguarding and early help 

Health and wellbeing 

Education and employability 

Homes and communities 

Efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
Resolved – that the report be received.  
 

8. HIGH LEVEL BUSINESS PLAN REPORT  
The Committee noted that business plans were reviewed annually and cover a 
three year period. Members were presented with an initial draft high-level 
business plan for the Department of Community and Children’s Services which 
included items relating to the Barbican and Community Libraries which became 
a part of the DCCS with e
[...]
Community Libraries to deliver a range of 
Children’s Centre services on its behalf. 
 
Resolved – that the update be received. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member raised a query regarding the lift replacement on the  Middlesex 
Street Estate.  Officers informed Members that in 2010, the City commissioned 
a detailed condition survey of the six passenger lifts on the Middlesex Street 
Estate. The survey was carried out by Butler & Young, a nationally recognised 
specialist lift and escalator consultant. 
 
The lifts on the Middlesex Street Estate were installed in the 1960’s and are 
now over 50 years old. The consultant concluded back in 2010 that essential 
remedial works were necessary to comply with the relevant health and safety 
legislation and best practice. 
 
The consultant made it very clear however that the completion of these 
essential remedial works would only extend the serviceable life of the lifts by a 
maximum of 7 years. Officers were entirely satisfied that the serviceable life of 
the lifts on the Middlesex Estate has now expired and can no longer guarantee 
their reliability and continuity. Officers were satisfied that all the options for the 
future maintenance of the lifts have been properly explored and the proposed 
extensive refurbishment and modernisation of the lifts is the correct course of 
action. 
 
Officers assured Members that this decision had been taken properly and was 
supported by specialist advice and evidence that should carry considerable 
weight in the event of any legal challenge, and also confirmed that the 

Page 6



Leaseholder’s Association had been provided with all the relevant information 
relating to our decision in this matter.     

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

18. INSTALLATION OF SUPERFAST BROADBAND SERVICES INTO COL 
HOUSING ESTATES IN OUTLYING LONDON BOROUGHS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

19. PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL PRIMARY SCHOOL PLACES AND SOCIAL 
HOUSING ON THE FORMER RICHARD CLOUDESLEY SCHOOL SITE, 
GOLDEN LANE, REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

20. GOLDEN LANE COMMUNITY CENTRE  AND ESTATE OFFICE SITUATED 
AT THE BASE OF GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE - GATEWAY 3/4  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

21. GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE - NEW CURTAIN WALLING AND WINDOW 
REPLACEMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

22. MIDDLESEX STREET SHOPS - BUSINESS PLAN  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

23. COL HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME FEE PROPOSAL  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

24. WAIVER IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 25 OF THE CITY'S 
PROCUREMENT CODE TO CONTINUE CARE NAVIGATORS CONTRACT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services. 
 

25. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 

Page 7



 
26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no urgent business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



PARMLEY, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Commo
[...]
lan: Department of Community 
and Children’s Services 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services  

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents, for approval, the business plan for the Department of 
Community Services (DCCS) for the year 2017-18. A draft of the high-level plan was 
presented to this Committee on 15 February 2017.  
 
The new business plan for DCCS outlines refreshed departmental priorities and the 
key outcomes we are aiming to deliver for the period of the plan.    
 
This report also presents an early draft of the Corporate Plan 2018-23 to give 
Members an opportunity to provide informal feedback before wider consultation on 
the plan takes place in the autumn with staff, partners and other external 
stakeholders. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 

 Approve the high-level and detailed departmental business plans for the 
Department of Community and Children’s Services  

 Note the draft Corporate Plan 2018-23 and provide initial feedback on the 
content. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. A new framework for corporate and business planning is currently being 

developed, led by the City Corporation’s Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Performance. The aim is for all the work carried out by or supported by the City 
Corporation to contribute to one overarching goal. This will be achieved by: 

 Identifying the overarching goal and the specific outcomes that support it 
in the refreshed Corporate Plan; 

 Ensuring that all the work carried out by departments, including projects 
and development plans, contributes to delivery of the outcomes in the 
refreshed Corporate Plan, and is included in their business plans; 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 Enhancing the “golden thread”, such that everything we do and develop is 
captured within appropriate departmental business plans, team plans, and 
individual work plans; 

 Developing a culture of continuous improvement, challenging ourselves 
about the eco
[...]
ildcare 246 219 27  

Other Schools Related activity -272 -238 -34  

Asylum Seekers 288 379 -91  

Delegated Budget -21 -26 5  

Housing Benefit 67 76 -9  

 TOTAL CENTRAL RISK  197 357 -160 overspent 

 

Page 104



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Community and Children’s Services 
 

11 May 2017 

Subject: 
Request for additional resources to support 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Rachel Green, Service Manager Children and Families 

 
Summary 

 
This report asks Members to agree additional funding to cover the increased costs of 
providing a service to unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC). The City of 
London has a duty to accommodate and support UASC who are in our area. We 
have no control over who arrives or when.  
 
In 2015/16 we had an influx of UASC, via our out-of-hours Duty Service and the 
police. We have taken an additional UASC from the Calais ‘Jungle’. The closure of 
the ‘Jungle’  was not predicted. 
 
We had a further influx between February and April 2017, with five UASC presenting 
at our police stations.  Each of these young people  had formerly been in the Jungle. 
 
The challenge is that the Home Office funding for UASC does not cover the cost of 
basic foster placement provision, support or running the statutory service. A further 
issue is that the level of funding from the Home Office decreases as the UASC get 
older; we receive less for 16/17-year-olds, even though the cost of service provision 
is the same, and we receive no funding for young people aged 18 and over – again, 
we have statutory duties that cost money. 
 
The situation has become more challenging because we had an unexpected volume 
of UASC in 2015/16, and again at the start of 2017.As these children get older, their 
funding reduces and eventually stops. Our staffing costs have increased due to the 
increased volume, and this is factored in to the asyl
[...]
e funding (which does not cover the cost of provision) 
decreases and then stops at age 18.  

 
27. Abiding by the recommendation in the Children and Families Bill to provide 

support to 25 for all care leavers increases the spend.  
 

28. The costs of providing support to those who have exhausted their legal right to 
remain, from age 18 and to 25 if staying in the UK, will grow. 

 
 
Rachel Green 
Service Manager, Children and Families 
 
T: 020 7332 3501 

Page 109



E: rachel.green@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 110



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Community and Children’s Services  
 

11 May 2017 

Subject: 
Stronger Communities (Central Grants) Programme – 
award of grants  
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children‟s Services 
 

For information 

Report author:  
Simon Cribbens  
 
 

Summary 
 

The Stronger Communities theme forms part of the Central Grants Programme 
(CGP). This report informs Members of the award of £38,670 in support of four 
applications to this programme that will support community initiatives in the City and 
on our housing estates in line with the objectives of the funding criteria. 
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. The Stronger Communities theme is a strand of the City Corporation‟s Central 
Grants Programme (CGP) that awards up to £10,000 to projects or services 
that are being delivered for the benefit of communities or beneficiaries within 
the City of London and its housing estates across London. 
 

2. The application guidance (Appendix 1) identifies three subthemes: developing 
stronger neighbourhoods and communities; promoting community health and 
wellbeing; and relieving poverty. 
 

3. Members of this Committee agreed in May 2016 that the award of grants will 
be determined by officers of Community and Children‟s Services in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Grand 
Committee. 
 

4. The 2016/17 applicatio
[...]
 Audit & Risk Management Committee. 

 

Any Questions? 

 

If you have any questions about the audit report or any aspect of the audit process 

please contact the auditor responsible for the review, Peter Bampton, Senior Internal 

Auditor, on extension 1041 or via email to peter.bampton@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 

Alternatively, please contact Pat Stothard, Head of Audit & Risk Management via email 

to pat.stothard@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 152



 

 

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Community and Children’s Services  – For information 11052017 

Subject:  

Biannual commissioning update 

Public 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services  

For Information 

 

Report author:  

Sarah Greenwood Senior Commissioning Manager 

 

Summary 

 

The Commissioning team in the Department of Community and Children’s Services 
(DCCS) leads on the key functions of the commissioning cycle (analysis, plan, do, 
review) and procurement functions for most contracts within DCCS. The team 
produces an annual sourcing plan for new contracts, which is reviewed quarterly. 

The team holds a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with the City Procurement team, 
which was recently reviewed. It concluded that the current arrangements should 
continue in 2017/18 with some small procedural changes such as adopting similar 
forms and sharing of information. 

Internal Audit reviewed the commissioning and contract management arrangements 
of DCCS in March 2017 and gave positive feedback in several areas, including 
compliance with National Audit Office best practice principles of commissioning. It 
gave recommendations to strengthen the processes, some of which were already 
identified or within the remit of the Comptroller’s team. All audit recommendations 
are within the Commissioning team’s plan for 2017/18.   

    

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. The Commissi
[...]
rd – For Decision 
 

11 May 2017 
16 June 2017 

Subject: 
Social Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Adam Johnstone, Strategy Officer 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report presents a proposed Social Wellbeing Strategy for the City of London 
Corporation. 
 
Tackling social isolation and loneliness has been identified as a priority in the DCCS 
Business Plan, in the City Corporation’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
Mental Health Strategy and by the Adult Advisory Group. 
 
The Strategy recommends that the City Corporation should take a number of actions 
to reduce loneliness and improve social wellbeing. These are based on community 
research carried out by Dr Roger Green of Goldsmiths, University of London and 
recommendations made by the Social Wellbeing Panel. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to approve the proposed Social Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. A recent report from Age UK found that one in three people aged 65 or over are 

lonely. This is an important public health issue. Loneliness leads directly to lower 
personal wellbeing and has a significant impact on physical and mental health, 
which in turn leads to earlier than expected health and social care needs. It can 
also mean that a person is more at risk of abuse or neglect. 
 

2. The City Corporation already provides a number of services to tackle social 
isolation, including the Reach Out Network of groups for older people, carers and 
those with a diagnosis of dementia; a befriending service commissioned from 
Age Concern; and a range of classes, groups and events delivered through the 
libraries, Golden Lane Sport & Fitness Centre, the Adult Skills and Education 
Service, Spice Time Credits and the Neighbourhood Development team. 

 

Page 159

Agenda Item 14



3. However, there are still reasons to believe that City of London residents may be 
at risk of loneliness. In 2
[...]
and Children's Services
	Appendix 1 high level plan_DCCS
	Appendix 2 DCCS Business Plan 2017_final
	Appendix3DraftCorporatePlan20170407
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2


	10 Quarter 4 Business Plan Update
	11 Request for additional resources to support unaccompanied asylum seeking children
	12 Stronger Communities (Central Grants) Programme - award of grants
	13 Biannual commissioning update
	6 - Appendix B May 2017
	6 - Appendix C  audit report
	6 - May 2017 final

	14 Social Wellbeing Strategy
	8 - Appendix A - Social Wellbeing Strategy
	8 - Appendix B – Public consultation summary
	8 - Appendix C - Equalities Test of Relevance

	18 Non-Public Minutes
	19 Electronic Social Care Recording System
	7 - PT8 - ESCRS Award Report Final

	20 Developing our five-year Business Plan - Outcome of an Independent Review
	21 Issue Report: Hostel Development & Lodge ll (Middle Street) Enabling Project
	22 Golden Lane playground refurbishment



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 11 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 11 May 2017 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Tom Anderson 
Matthew Bell 
James de Sausmarez 
Mary Durcan 
John Fletcher 
Marianne Fredericks 
Prem Goyal 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
 

The Lord Mountevans 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Henrika Priest 
Jason Pritchard 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
George Abrahams 
 

Officers: 
Natasha Dogra – Town Clerk’s Department 
Andrew Carter – Director, Community & Children’s Services 
Neal; Hounsell – Community & Children’s Services Department  
Chris Pelham – Community & Children’s Services Department 
Gerald Mehrtens – Community & Children’s Services Department 
Simon Cribbens – Community & Children’s Services Department 
Sarah Greenwood – Community & Children’s Services Department 
Lorraine Burke – Community & Children’s Services Department 
Paul Murtagh – Community & Children’s Services Department 
Adam Johnstone – Community & Children’s Services Department 
Kate Smith – Town Clerk’s Department 
Neil Davies – Town Clerk’s Department 
Mark Jarvis – Chamberlain’s Department 
Mark Lowman – City Surveyor’s Department 
Paul Chadha – Comptroller’s and City Solicitor’s Department 
Carl Locsin – Town Clerk’s Department 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Alderman Graves, Alderman Howard, 
Elizabeth Rogula, Peter Bennett, Pooja Tank, Laura Jorgensen and Matt Piper. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 
OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  



Susan Pearson declared an interest in relation to items relating to the Golden 
Lane Estate, and also declared that she was a Governor at the Richard 
Cloudesley School in Islington 
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Resolved – that the Order of the Court of Common Council be received. 
 

5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee were invited to appoint a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 29. Dhruv Patel was the only Member to seek election to be Chairman and 
was therefore appointed for the year ensuing.  
 
RESOLVED – it was unanimously agreed that Dhruv Patel be appointed 
Chairman for the ensuing. 
 

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee were invited to appoint a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 30. Randall Anderson and Marianne Fredericks both stood for election to 
the role and following a ballot Randall Anderson was appointed for the ensuing 
year, with the result as follows: 
 
Randall Anderson – 16 votes 
Marianne Fredericks – 11 votes 
 
RESOLVED – it was unanimously agreed that Randall Anderson be appointed 
Deputy Chairman for the ensuing. 
 

7. COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS  
The Committee were invited to appoint the sub-committees for the ensuing year. 
The Committee agreed that the Rough Sleepers Working Party and Middlesex 
Street Estates Shops Group be reinstated this year. 
 
Discussions ensued regarding the appointment of the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman to the Housing Management and Almshouses Sub Committee. The 
Committee agreed to amend the terms of reference so the appointments could be 
made non-ex-officio, and agreed that the reference should be relaxed for the 
ensuing year.   
 
RESOLVED – that the following appoints be made: 
 
Housing Management & Almshouses Sub Committee 
Randall Anderson 
Dhruv Patel 
Marianne Fredericks 
Barbara Newman 
Deputy Tomlinson 
Mary Durcan 



Susan Pearson 
John Fletcher 
Deputy Jones 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Alderman David Graves 
 
Safeguarding Sub-Committee 
Deputy Rogula 
Randall Anderson 
Dhruv Patel 
Marianne Fredericks 
Ruby Sayed 
Deputy Nash 
 
Education Board Representative 
Philip Woodhouse 
 
Integrated Commissioning Sub Committee 
Randall Anderson 
Dhruv Patel 
Deputy Nash 
 
Safeguarding Lead Member 
To be appointed by the Safeguarding Sub Committee 
 
Adult Safeguarding Lead Member 
To be appointed by the Safeguarding Sub Committee 
 
Young People Lead Member 
Philip Woodhouse 
 
Rough Sleepers Lead Members 
Marianne Fredericks 
Henrika Priest 
 

8. RESOLUTION OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a revised resolution of the Policy & Resources 
Committee relating to the appointment of Chairmen to Sub Committees. 
 
RESOLVED – that the resolution of the Policy & Resources Committee be 
received. 
 

9. DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN: DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
Members received the business plan for the Department of Community Services 
(DCCS) for the year 2017-18. The new business plan for DCCS outlines refreshed 
departmental priorities and the key outcomes we are aiming to deliver for the 
period of the plan. Members were also presented with an early draft of the 
Corporate Plan 2018-23. 
 



RESOLVED – that Members approved the high-level and detailed departmental 
business plans for the Department of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

10. QUARTER 4 BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  
Members noted the progress made during Quarter 4 (Q4 – January to March 
2017) against the refreshed 2015-17 Community and Children’s Services 
Business Plan. It shows what has been achieved and the progress made against 
the five departmental strategic aims: 

Safeguarding and early help 

Health and wellbeing 

Education and employability 

Homes and communities 

Efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the update and agreed that good progress had 
been against the departmental strategic aims made thus far. The Committee 
agreed that it would be useful to receive a presentation from Fusion at a future 
Committee meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – that the update be received. 
 

11. REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL RESOURCES TO SUPPORT UNACCOMPANIED 
ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN  
Members received a report seeking additional funding to cover the increased 
costs of providing a service to unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC). 
The City of London has a duty to accommodate and support UASC who are in our 
area.  
 
In response to queries from the Committee, Officers informed Members that the 
situation has become more challenging because we had an unexpected volume of 
UASC in 2015/16, and again at the start of 2017. Officers also said that as these 
children get older, their funding reduces and eventually stops. Our staffing costs 
have increased due to the increased volume, and this is factored in to the asylum 
seekers budget. Expenditure in this area has exceeded budget since 2015/16. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members supported the submission of a report to the Policy 
and Resources Committee requesting additional central risk resources of 
£232,000 to the Department of Community and Children’s Services report for 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children support funding. 
 

12. STRONGER COMMUNITIES (CENTRAL GRANTS) PROGRAMME - AWARD 
OF GRANTS  
The Stronger Communities theme forms part of the Central Grants Programme 
(CGP). Members were informed of the award of £38,670 in support of four 
applications to this programme that will support community initiatives in the City 
and on our housing estates in line with the objectives of the funding criteria. 
 
In response to queries from Members it was noted that the City Corporation also 
ran a small grants programme which may be more suitable for individuals and 
smaller groups to apply to. Officers accepted a point from Members regarding the 



process and would feed back comments regarding the usability of the forms to the 
Grants Unit.  
 
RESOLVED – that the update be received. 
 

13. BIANNUAL COMMISSIONING UPDATE  
Members noted that the Commissioning team in the Department of Community 
and Children’s Services (DCCS) leads on the key functions of the commissioning 
cycle (analysis, plan, do, review) and procurement functions for most contracts 
within DCCS. The team produces an annual sourcing plan for new contracts, 
which is reviewed quarterly. The team holds a Service Level Agreement (SLA) 
with the City Procurement team, which was recently reviewed. It concluded that 
the current arrangements should continue in 2017/18 with some small procedural 
changes such as adopting similar forms and sharing of information.  
 
Internal Audit reviewed the commissioning and contract management 
arrangements of DCCS in March 2017 and gave positive feedback in several 
areas, including compliance with National Audit Office best practice principles of 
commissioning. It gave recommendations to strengthen the processes, some of 
which were already identified or within the remit of the Comptroller’s team. All 
audit recommendations are within the Commissioning team’s plan for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED – that the update be received. 
 

14. SOCIAL WELLBEING STRATEGY  
Members received a proposed Social Wellbeing Strategy for the City of London 
Corporation. Tackling social isolation and loneliness has been identified as a 
priority in the DCCS Business Plan, in the City Corporation’s Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and Mental Health Strategy and by the Adult Advisory Group.  
 
In response to a query from Members, Officers said that the Strategy 
recommends that the City Corporation should take a number of actions to reduce 
loneliness and improve social wellbeing. These are based on community research 
carried out by Dr Roger Green of Goldsmiths, University of London and 
recommendations made by the Social Wellbeing Panel. 
 
The Committee were informed that the City Corporation used Care Navigators to 
ensure that Estates Staff were aware when a resident was released from hospital 
and moving back to the estate. Members agreed that although this service was 
available it did not always operate successfully.  
 
Officers informed Members that the Social Wellbeing Strategy was in draft format 
and the proposals quoted would be checked thoroughly before final sign off to 
ensure all facts were correct and accurate. 
 
RESOLVED – that Members approved the proposed Social Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business. 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the non-public minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

19. ELECTRONIC SOCIAL CARE RECORDING SYSTEM  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

20. DEVELOPING OUR FIVE-YEAR BUSINESS PLAN - OUTCOME OF AN 
INDEPENDENT REVIEW  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

21. ISSUE REPORT: HOSTEL DEVELOPMENT & LODGE LL (MIDDLE STREET) 
ENABLING PROJECT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

22. GOLDEN LANE PLAYGROUND REFURBISHMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 
The meeting ended at 1:00pm 
 
 

 
 

CChairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel. no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


